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Asset Allocation By Segment as of
June 30, 2022 : $11,714,599

Asset Allocation By Segment as of
September 30, 2022 : $11,202,413

Allocation
Segments Market Value Allocation
Domestic Equity 5,244,508 44.8

International Equity 1,505,934 12.9

Fixed Income 4,124,701 35.2

Cash Equivalent 321,997 2.7

Global Other 517,459 4.4

Allocation
Segments Market Value Allocation
Domestic Equity 5,014,449 44.8

International Equity 1,355,390 12.1

Fixed Income 4,009,747 35.8

Cash Equivalent 273,223 2.4

Global Other 549,604 4.9

Asset Allocation Summary
Total Fund

As of September 30, 2022

NONE
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Asset Allocation By Manager as of
June 30, 2022 : $11,714,599

Asset Allocation By Manager as of
September 30, 2022 : $11,202,413

Allocation
Market Value Allocation

Baird Aggregate Bond Fund (BAGIX) 4,124,701 35.2

Dana Large Cap Value 2,301,579 19.6

Fidelity 500 Index (FXAIX) 1,939,023 16.6

Vanguard Growth Index Fund (VIGAX) 1,089,678 9.3

American Funds EuroPacific Gr R6 (RERGX) 770,735 6.6

Dodge & Cox Int'l (DODFX) 735,199 6.3

Blackrock Multi-Asset Income -K (BKMIX) 517,459 4.4

Receipt & Disbursement 236,224 2.0

Allocation
Market Value Allocation

Baird Aggregate Bond Fund (BAGIX) 4,009,747 35.8

Dana Large Cap Value 2,154,296 19.2

Fidelity 500 Index (FXAIX) 1,844,263 16.5

Vanguard Growth Index Fund (VIGAX) 1,048,318 9.4

American Funds EuroPacific Gr R6 (RERGX) 698,809 6.2

Dodge & Cox Int'l (DODFX) 656,582 5.9

Blackrock Multi-Asset Income -K (BKMIX) 549,604 4.9

Receipt & Disbursement 240,794 2.1

Asset Allocation Summary
Total Fund

As of September 30, 2022
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Executive Summary

Policy Target In Policy Outside Policy

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0%-10.0 %

Total Global Tactical Asset Allocation
$549,604.5 (4.9%)

Total Fixed Income
$4,009,746.6 (35.8%)

Total International Equity
$1,355,390.4 (12.1%)

Total Domestic Equity
$5,046,877.2 (45.1%)

Asset Allocation Compliance
Asset

Allocation
$

Current
Allocation (%)

Minimum
Allocation (%)

Maximum
Allocation (%)

Target
Allocation (%)

Min. Rebal.
($000)

Max. Rebal.
($000)

Target Rebal.
($000)

Total Fund 11,202,413 100.0 N/A N/A 100.0 - - -
Total Domestic Equity 5,046,877 45.1 40.0 50.0 45.0 -565,912 554,329 -5,791
Total International Equity 1,355,390 12.1 10.0 20.0 15.0 -235,149 885,092 324,972
Total Fixed Income 4,009,747 35.8 30.0 40.0 35.0 -649,023 471,219 -88,902
Total Global Tactical Asset Allocation 549,604 4.9 0.0 10.0 5.0 -549,604 570,637 10,516

Eustis Firefighters' Retirement Plan
Asset Allocation Compliance

As of September 30, 2022
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Schedule of Investable Assets

Total Fund Total Fund Policy Net Cash Flow
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$946,891.9

$11,202,413

$9,486,419.

Schedule of Investable Assets

Periods Ending
Beginning

Market Value
$

Contributions
$

Withdrawals
$

Gain/Loss
$

Ending
Market Value

$
%Return Unit Value Income

$
Income % of

Beginning MV

Inception 3,146,449 39,606,276 41,805,833 10,255,521 11,202,413 466.06 566.1 5,360,614 170.4

Schedule of Investable Assets
Total Fund

Since Inception Ending September 30, 2022
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Financial Reconciliation Quarter to Date
Market Value

07/01/2022
Net

Transfers Contributions Distributions Management
Fees

Other
Expenses Income Apprec./

Deprec.
Market Value

09/30/2022
Total Domestic Equity 5,330,281 - - - -3,740 -875 25,083 -303,871 5,046,877
Dana Large Cap Value 2,301,579 - - - -3,740 -875 14,532 -157,200 2,154,296
Allspring Growth R6 (SGRHX) - - - - - - - - -
Vanguard Growth Index Fund (VIGAX) 1,089,678 - - - - - 2,070 -43,430 1,048,318
Fidelity 500 Index (FXAIX) 1,939,023 - - - - - 8,481 -103,241 1,844,263

Total International Equity 1,505,934 - - - - - - -150,544 1,355,390
American Funds EuroPacific Gr R6 (RERGX) 770,735 - - - - - - -71,927 698,809
Dodge & Cox Int'l (DODFX) 735,199 - - - - - - -78,617 656,582

Total Fixed Income 4,124,701 80,137 - - - - 27,437 -222,528 4,009,747
Baird Aggregate Bond Fund (BAGIX) 4,124,701 80,137 - - - - 27,437 -222,528 4,009,747

Total Global Tactical Asset Allocation 517,459 53,424 - - - - 7,170 -28,448 549,604
Blackrock Multi-Asset Income -K (BKMIX) 517,459 53,424 - - - - 7,170 -28,448 549,604

Receipt & Disbursement 236,224 -133,561 327,169 -149,589 - -40,526 1,078 - 240,794

Total Fund 11,714,599 - 327,169 -149,589 -3,740 -41,401 60,767 -705,391 11,202,413

Financial Reconciliation
Total Fund

1 Quarter Ending September 30, 2022
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Financial Reconciliation Fiscal Year to Date
Market Value

10/01/2021
Net

Transfers Contributions Distributions Management
Fees

Other
Expenses Income Apprec./

Deprec.
Market Value

09/30/2022
Total Domestic Equity 6,378,889 -387 - - -14,643 -3,523 90,591 -1,404,049 5,046,877
Dana Large Cap Value 2,114,661 305,000 - - -14,643 -3,523 56,368 -303,566 2,154,296
Allspring Growth R6 (SGRHX) 1,385,263 -915,387 - - - - - -469,877 -
Vanguard Growth Index Fund (VIGAX) 1,028,559 305,000 - - - - 6,279 -291,520 1,048,318
Fidelity 500 Index (FXAIX) 1,850,406 305,000 - - - - 27,944 -339,087 1,844,263

Total International Equity 2,027,932 - - - - - 32,058 -704,600 1,355,390
American Funds EuroPacific Gr R6 (RERGX) 2,027,932 -760,771 - - - - 32,058 -600,411 698,809
Dodge & Cox Int'l (DODFX) - 760,771 - - - - - -104,189 656,582

Total Fixed Income 4,640,510 80,137 - - - - 95,596 -806,497 4,009,747
Baird Aggregate Bond Fund (BAGIX) 4,640,510 80,137 - - - - 95,596 -806,497 4,009,747

Total Global Tactical Asset Allocation 583,287 53,424 - - - - 32,274 -119,381 549,604
Blackrock Multi-Asset Income -K (BKMIX) 583,287 53,424 - - - - 32,274 -119,381 549,604

Receipt & Disbursement 220,125 -133,174 823,460 -599,520 - -71,397 1,300 - 240,794

Total Fund 13,850,743 - 823,460 -599,520 -14,643 -74,920 251,820 -3,034,527 11,202,413

Financial Reconciliation
Total Fund

October 1, 2021 To September 30, 2022
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Comparative Performance Trailing Returns

QTR FYTD 1 YR 3 YR 5 YR 7 YR 10 YR Inception Inception
Date

Total Fund (Gross) -5.43 (90) -20.04 (98) -20.04 (98) 2.15 (84) 4.58 (45) 6.00 (58) 6.70 (32) 6.70 (42) 01/01/1996
   Total Fund Policy -5.35 (88) -17.43 (80) -17.43 (80) 2.49 (78) 4.12 (65) 5.99 (59) 6.34 (53) 6.46 (51)
      Difference -0.08 -2.61 -2.61 -0.34 0.46 0.01 0.36 0.24
   All Public Plans-Total Fund Median -4.42 -15.26 -15.26 3.38 4.46 6.13 6.39 6.46

Total Fund (Net) -5.48 -20.15 -20.15 2.04 4.46 5.85 6.47 6.23 01/01/1996
   Total Fund Policy -5.35 -17.43 -17.43 2.49 4.12 5.99 6.34 6.46
      Difference -0.13 -2.72 -2.72 -0.45 0.34 -0.14 0.13 -0.23

Total Equity -6.28 -23.66 -23.66 4.74 6.14 8.37 9.20 8.38 01/01/1996
   Total Equity Policy -5.80 -19.42 -19.42 5.50 6.36 9.14 9.62 7.79
      Difference -0.48 -4.24 -4.24 -0.76 -0.22 -0.77 -0.42 0.59

Total Domestic Equity -5.23 -20.63 -20.63 6.62 8.18 9.92 10.63 9.17 05/01/2011
   Total Domestic Equity Policy -4.46 -17.63 -17.63 7.70 8.62 10.90 11.39 10.69
      Difference -0.77 -3.00 -3.00 -1.08 -0.44 -0.98 -0.76 -1.52

Dana Large Cap Value -6.21 (62) -10.53 (57) -10.53 (57) 5.43 (69) 5.93 (69) 7.95 (83) N/A 8.29 (75) 07/01/2013
   Russell 1000 Value Index -5.62 (47) -11.36 (65) -11.36 (65) 4.36 (83) 5.29 (78) 8.15 (78) 9.17 (81) 8.03 (81)
      Difference -0.59 0.83 0.83 1.07 0.64 -0.20 N/A 0.26
   IM U.S. Large Cap Value Equity (SA+CF) Median -5.76 -9.69 -9.69 6.57 6.82 9.29 10.10 9.04

Vanguard Growth Index Fund (VIGAX) -3.80 (31) -25.86 (38) -25.86 (38) 9.51 (16) 10.99 (17) N/A N/A 12.49 (17) 06/01/2016
   CRSP U.S. Large Cap Growth TR Index -3.78 (31) -25.84 (38) -25.84 (38) 9.54 (16) 11.01 (17) 12.60 (16) 12.65 (20) 12.52 (17)
      Difference -0.02 -0.02 -0.02 -0.03 -0.02 N/A N/A -0.03
   IM U.S. Large Cap Growth Equity (MF) Median -4.41 -27.73 -27.73 7.08 9.29 10.99 11.66 11.07

Fidelity 500 Index (FXAIX) -4.89 (42) -15.49 (31) -15.49 (31) N/A N/A N/A N/A -9.93 (29) 06/01/2021
   S&P 500 Index -4.88 (42) -15.47 (31) -15.47 (31) 8.16 (24) 9.24 (26) 11.40 (15) 11.70 (15) -9.91 (28)
      Difference -0.01 -0.02 -0.02 N/A N/A N/A N/A -0.02
   IM U.S. Large Cap Core Equity (MF) Median -5.16 -17.11 -17.11 7.23 8.43 10.39 10.78 -11.51

Comparative Performance
Total Fund

As of September 30, 2022

Returns for periods greater than one year are annualized.  Returns are expressed as percentages.
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Comparative Performance
Total Fund

As of September 30, 2022

QTR FYTD 1 YR 3 YR 5 YR 7 YR 10 YR Inception Inception
Date

Total International Equity -10.00 -33.16 -33.16 -1.40 -0.41 3.30 4.31 2.83 05/01/2011
   Total International Equity Policy -9.80 -24.79 -24.79 -1.07 -0.34 3.78 4.26 2.66
      Difference -0.20 -8.37 -8.37 -0.33 -0.07 -0.48 0.05 0.17

American Funds EuroPacific Gr R6 (RERGX) -9.33 (39) -32.85 (73) -32.85 (73) -1.24 (58) -0.23 (52) 3.75 (36) N/A 2.35 (34) 05/01/2014
   MSCI AC World ex USA -9.80 (64) -24.79 (9) -24.79 (9) -1.07 (54) -0.34 (55) 3.78 (35) 3.48 (60) 1.42 (58)
      Difference 0.47 -8.06 -8.06 -0.17 0.11 -0.03 N/A 0.93
   IM International Large Cap Growth Equity (MF) Median -9.57 -28.73 -28.73 -0.84 -0.14 3.19 3.89 1.70

Dodge & Cox Int'l (DODFX) -10.69 (54) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A -18.52 (28) 06/01/2022
   MSCI AC World ex USA Value -10.29 (41) -19.46 (21) -19.46 (21) -1.54 (72) -1.51 (73) 2.87 (25) 2.47 (84) -18.37 (27)
      Difference -0.40 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A -0.15
   IM International Large Cap Value Equity (MF) Median -10.55 -21.68 -21.68 -1.14 -1.27 2.33 3.58 -19.60

Total Fixed Income -4.67 -15.27 -15.27 -3.07 -0.09 0.86 0.79 3.99 01/01/1996
   Total Fixed Income Policy -4.75 -14.60 -14.60 -3.26 -0.27 0.54 0.89 4.09
      Difference 0.08 -0.67 -0.67 0.19 0.18 0.32 -0.10 -0.10

Baird Aggregate Bond Fund (BAGIX) -4.67 (51) -15.27 (50) -15.27 (50) -3.08 (41) -0.09 (28) 0.86 (28) N/A 0.73 (22) 04/01/2015
   Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index -4.75 (60) -14.60 (24) -14.60 (24) -3.26 (55) -0.27 (44) 0.54 (55) 0.89 (51) 0.44 (47)
      Difference 0.08 -0.67 -0.67 0.18 0.18 0.32 N/A 0.29
   IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (MF) Median -4.67 -15.29 -15.29 -3.22 -0.33 0.58 0.90 0.41

Total Global Tactical Asset Allocation -3.69 (42) -14.56 (48) -14.56 (48) -0.64 (65) N/A N/A N/A -0.20 (65) 07/01/2019
   Total Global Tactical Asset Policy -5.40 (59) -16.91 (62) -16.91 (62) 0.97 (44) N/A N/A N/A 1.34 (41)
      Difference 1.71 2.35 2.35 -1.61 N/A N/A N/A -1.54
   IM Flexible Portfolio (MF) Median -4.54 -14.79 -14.79 0.33 1.60 3.75 3.99 0.50

Blackrock Multi-Asset Income -K (BKMIX) -3.47 (40) -14.36 (46) -14.36 (46) -0.56 (64) N/A N/A N/A -0.12 (63) 07/01/2019
   50% MSCI World/50% BC Agg -5.40 (59) -16.91 (62) -16.91 (62) 0.97 (44) 2.82 (33) N/A N/A 1.34 (41)
      Difference 1.93 2.55 2.55 -1.53 N/A N/A N/A -1.46
   IM Flexible Portfolio (MF) Median -4.54 -14.79 -14.79 0.33 1.60 3.75 3.99 0.50

Returns for periods greater than one year are annualized.  Returns are expressed as percentages.
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Comparative Performance Fiscal Year to Date
Oct-2021

To
Sep-2022

Oct-2020
To

Sep-2021

Oct-2019
To

Sep-2020

Oct-2018
To

Sep-2019

Oct-2017
To

Sep-2018

Oct-2016
To

Sep-2017

Oct-2015
To

Sep-2016
Total Fund (Gross) -20.04 (98) 17.95 (76) 13.01 (4) 8.77 (1) 7.89 (50) 10.97 (70) 8.38 (72)
   Total Fund Policy -17.43 (80) 17.70 (79) 10.78 (25) 5.67 (10) 7.54 (59) 11.19 (65) 10.43 (18)
      Difference -2.61 0.25 2.23 3.10 0.35 -0.22 -2.05
   All Public Plans-Total Fund Median -15.26 19.87 8.51 3.99 7.86 11.68 9.33

Total Fund (Net) -20.15 17.84 12.91 8.66 7.72 10.71 8.15
   Total Fund Policy -17.43 17.70 10.78 5.67 7.54 11.19 10.43
      Difference -2.72 0.14 2.13 2.99 0.18 -0.48 -2.28

Total Equity -23.66 28.65 17.00 3.17 13.62 18.10 10.32
   Total Equity Policy -19.42 30.03 12.06 2.04 13.62 19.14 13.68
      Difference -4.24 -1.38 4.94 1.13 0.00 -1.04 -3.36

Total Domestic Equity -20.63 29.86 17.61 4.29 17.21 17.70 11.20
   Total Domestic Equity Policy -17.63 31.88 15.00 2.92 17.58 18.71 14.96
      Difference -3.00 -2.02 2.61 1.37 -0.37 -1.01 -3.76

Dana Large Cap Value -10.53 (57) 33.37 (68) -1.79 (43) 4.25 (37) 9.17 (78) 16.63 (62) 9.79 (82)
   Russell 1000 Value Index -11.36 (65) 35.01 (58) -5.03 (65) 4.00 (39) 9.45 (76) 15.12 (77) 16.19 (25)
      Difference 0.83 -1.64 3.24 0.25 -0.28 1.51 -6.40
   IM U.S. Large Cap Value Equity (SA+CF) Median -9.69 37.00 -3.30 2.49 11.73 17.80 13.30

Allspring Growth R6 (SGRHX) N/A 28.22 (48) 37.21 (35) 4.59 (30) 30.23 (19) 21.35 (34) 10.38 (46)
   Russell 3000 Growth Index -23.01 (20) 27.57 (55) 36.12 (36) 2.70 (41) 25.89 (37) 21.87 (30) 13.64 (17)
      Difference N/A 0.65 1.09 1.89 4.34 -0.52 -3.26
   IM U.S. Multi-Cap Growth Equity (MF) Median -29.32 28.02 31.24 1.38 23.43 19.40 9.88

Vanguard Growth Index Fund (VIGAX) -25.86 (38) 28.11 (20) 38.28 (28) 4.52 (25) 22.67 (71) 19.81 (58) N/A
   CRSP U.S. Large Cap Growth TR Index -25.84 (38) 28.13 (20) 38.32 (27) 4.55 (25) 22.70 (71) 19.86 (57) 13.56 (16)
      Difference -0.02 -0.02 -0.04 -0.03 -0.03 -0.05 N/A
   IM U.S. Large Cap Growth Equity (MF) Median -27.73 25.85 34.07 2.15 24.80 20.19 10.85

Vanguard Index 500 Admiral (VFIAX) N/A N/A 15.11 (46) 4.22 (42) N/A N/A N/A
   S&P 500 Index -15.47 (31) 30.00 (38) 15.15 (46) 4.25 (41) 17.91 (33) 18.61 (45) 15.43 (18)
      Difference N/A N/A -0.04 -0.03 N/A N/A N/A
   IM U.S. Large Cap Core Equity (MF) Median -17.11 29.04 14.72 3.57 16.73 18.34 13.01

Fidelity 500 Index (FXAIX) -15.49 (31) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
   S&P 500 Index -15.47 (31) 30.00 (38) 15.15 (46) 4.25 (41) 17.91 (33) 18.61 (45) 15.43 (18)
      Difference -0.02 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
   IM U.S. Large Cap Core Equity (MF) Median -17.11 29.04 14.72 3.57 16.73 18.34 13.01

Comparative Performance
Total Fund

As of September 30, 2022

Returns for periods greater than one year are annualized.  Returns are expressed as percentages.

Page 20



Comparative Performance
Total Fund

As of September 30, 2022

Oct-2021
To

Sep-2022

Oct-2020
To

Sep-2021

Oct-2019
To

Sep-2020

Oct-2018
To

Sep-2019

Oct-2017
To

Sep-2018

Oct-2016
To

Sep-2017

Oct-2015
To

Sep-2016
Highland Capital Core Value Equity N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 15.84 (83) 14.02 (40)
   S&P 500 Index -15.47 (55) 30.00 (58) 15.15 (40) 4.25 (38) 17.91 (43) 18.61 (58) 15.43 (21)
      Difference N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A -2.77 -1.41
   IM U.S. Large Cap Core Equity (SA+CF) Median -15.25 30.87 13.05 3.16 17.41 19.04 13.17

Total International Equity -33.16 24.76 14.97 -0.65 2.87 19.30 7.36
   Total International Equity Policy -24.79 24.45 3.45 -0.72 2.25 20.15 9.80
      Difference -8.37 0.31 11.52 0.07 0.62 -0.85 -2.44

Highland Capital International N/A N/A N/A N/A 4.38 (31) 17.89 (77) 6.09 (73)
   MSCI EAFE Index -24.75 (39) 26.29 (44) 0.93 (73) -0.82 (39) 3.25 (41) 19.65 (60) 7.06 (63)
      Difference N/A N/A N/A N/A 1.13 -1.76 -0.97
   IM International Large Cap Core Equity (SA+CF) Median -25.19 25.45 4.64 -1.66 2.57 20.45 8.18

American Funds EuroPacific Gr R6 (RERGX) -32.85 (73) 24.76 (27) 14.97 (50) 1.14 (54) 1.47 (62) 20.63 (8) 8.52 (32)
   MSCI AC World ex USA -24.79 (9) 24.45 (29) 3.45 (91) -0.72 (71) 2.25 (54) 20.15 (15) 9.80 (19)
      Difference -8.06 0.31 11.52 1.86 -0.78 0.48 -1.28
   IM International Large Cap Growth Equity (MF) Median -28.73 20.62 14.87 1.35 2.48 17.62 7.50

Dodge & Cox Int'l (DODFX) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
   MSCI AC World ex USA Value -19.46 (21) 32.15 (35) -10.32 (99) -3.89 (46) 1.02 (48) 22.23 (9) 7.62 (36)
      Difference N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
   IM International Large Cap Value Equity (MF) Median -21.68 30.49 -4.80 -4.12 0.83 19.39 5.27

Total Fixed Income -15.27 -0.29 7.79 10.67 -1.24 0.87 5.78
   Total Fixed Income Policy -14.60 -0.90 6.98 10.30 -1.22 0.07 5.19
      Difference -0.67 0.61 0.81 0.37 -0.02 0.80 0.59

ICC Fixed Income N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
   Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index -14.60 (62) -0.90 (84) 6.98 (76) 10.30 (69) -1.22 (87) 0.07 (84) 5.19 (81)
      Difference N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
   IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (SA+CF) Median -14.38 -0.02 7.53 10.42 -0.75 0.63 5.67

Baird Aggregate Bond Fund (BAGIX) -15.27 (50) -0.31 (65) 7.79 (22) 10.69 (8) -1.24 (44) 0.87 (33) 5.78 (30)
   Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index -14.60 (24) -0.90 (83) 6.98 (49) 10.30 (24) -1.22 (42) 0.07 (65) 5.19 (53)
      Difference -0.67 0.59 0.81 0.39 -0.02 0.80 0.59
   IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (MF) Median -15.29 0.16 6.94 9.78 -1.32 0.49 5.23

Returns for periods greater than one year are annualized.  Returns are expressed as percentages.
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Comparative Performance
Total Fund

As of September 30, 2022

Oct-2021
To

Sep-2022

Oct-2020
To

Sep-2021

Oct-2019
To

Sep-2020

Oct-2018
To

Sep-2019

Oct-2017
To

Sep-2018

Oct-2016
To

Sep-2017

Oct-2015
To

Sep-2016

Total Global Tactical Asset Allocation -14.56 (48) 12.13 (77) 2.40 (53) N/A N/A N/A N/A
   Total Global Tactical Asset Policy -16.91 (62) 13.29 (72) 9.36 (17) N/A N/A N/A N/A
      Difference 2.35 -1.16 -6.96 N/A N/A N/A N/A
   IM Flexible Portfolio (MF) Median -14.79 16.31 2.56 2.63 3.45 9.51 8.68

Blackrock Multi-Asset Income -K (BKMIX) -14.36 (46) 12.13 (77) 2.40 (53) N/A N/A N/A N/A
   50% MSCI World/50% BC Agg -16.91 (62) 13.29 (72) 9.36 (17) 6.40 (19) 4.93 (35) 8.80 (57) N/A
      Difference 2.55 -1.16 -6.96 N/A N/A N/A N/A
   IM Flexible Portfolio (MF) Median -14.79 16.31 2.56 2.63 3.45 9.51 8.68

Returns for periods greater than one year are annualized.  Returns are expressed as percentages.
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Total Fund Compliance: Yes No N/A

Equity Compliance: Yes No N/A

Fixed Income Compliance: Yes No N/A

Yes No N/A Yes No N/A Yes No N/A Yes No N/A Yes No N/A
Manager Compliance:
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City of Eustis Firefighters' Pension Fund

Compliance Checklist as of 09/30/2022

The Total Plan return equaled or exceeded the actuarial earnings assumption of 7.6% over the trailing three year period. 1. ✔

The Total Plan return equaled or exceeded the actuarial earnings assumption of 7.6% over the trailing five year period. 2. ✔

The Total Plan return equaled or exceeded the total plan benchmark over the trailing three year period. 3. ✔

The Total Plan return equaled or exceeded the total plan benchmark over the trailing five year period. ✔4.
The Total Plan return ranked within the top 40th percentile of its peer group over the trailing three and five year periods. 5. ✔

Manager reports compliance with PFIA ✔6.

Total equity returns meet or exceed the benchmark over the trailing three year period. 1. ✔

Total equity returns meet or exceed the benchmark over the trailing five year period. 2. ✔

The total equity allocation was less than 65% of the total plan assets at market.  ✔3.
The total foreign equity allocation was less than 25% of the total plan assets at market. ✔4.

Total fixed income returns meet or exceed the benchmark over the trailing three year period. ✔1.
Total fixed income returns meet or exceed the benchmark over the trailing five year period. ✔2.
The average quality of the fixed portfolio was investment grade or better ✔3.

Manager outperformed the index over the trailing three year period. ✔

Manager outperformed the index over the trailing five year period. ✔

Manager ranked within the top 40th percentile over trailing three period. ✔

Manager ranked within the top 40th percentile over trailing five year period. ✔

Less than four consecutive quarters of under performance relative to the benchmark. ✔

Three-year down-market capture ratio less than the index. ✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

  FXAIX   Dana

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

  DODFX   BKMIX   RERGX



Yes No N/A Yes No N/A Yes No N/A Yes No N/A Yes No N/A
Manager Compliance:
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City of Eustis Firefighters' Pension Fund

Compliance Checklist as of 09/30/2022

Manager outperformed the index over the trailing three year period. ✔

Manager outperformed the index over the trailing five year period. ✔

Manager ranked within the top 40th percentile over trailing three period. ✔

Manager ranked within the top 40th percentile over trailing five year period. ✔

Less than four consecutive quarters of under performance relative to the benchmark. ✔

Three-year  down-market capture ratio less than the index. ✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

  BAGIX   VIGAX

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.



Estimated
Annual Fee

(%)
Market Value

($)
Estimated

Annual Fee
($)

Fee Schedule

Dana Large Cap Value 0.65 2,154,296 14,003 0.65 % of Assets
Vanguard Growth Index Fund (VIGAX) 0.05 1,048,318 524 0.05 % of Assets
Fidelity 500 Index (FXAIX) 0.02 1,844,263 277 0.02 % of Assets
Total Domestic Equity 0.29 5,046,877 14,804

American Funds EuroPacific Gr R6 (RERGX) 0.46 698,809 3,215 0.46 % of Assets
Dodge & Cox Int'l (DODFX) 0.62 656,582 4,071 0.62 % of Assets
Total International Equity 0.54 1,355,390 7,285

Baird Aggregate Bond Fund (BAGIX) 0.30 4,009,747 12,029 0.30 % of Assets
Total Fixed Income 0.30 4,009,747 12,029

Blackrock Multi-Asset Income -K (BKMIX) 0.51 549,604 2,803 0.51 % of Assets
Total Global Tactical Asset Allocation 0.51 549,604 2,803

Receipt & Disbursement 240,794 -

Total Fund 0.33 11,202,413 36,921

Eustis Firefighters' Retirement Plan
Fee Analysis

As of September 30, 2022
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Historical Statistics 3 Years

Return Standard
Deviation

Sharpe
Ratio

Up
Market
Capture

Up
Quarters

Down
Market
Capture

Down
Quarters

Investment 2.15 13.89 0.18 103.14 7 105.43 5
   Index 2.49 13.50 0.20 100.00 7 100.00 5
90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 0.59 0.26 N/A 1.38 11 -1.84 1

Historical Statistics 5 Years

Return Standard
Deviation

Sharpe
Ratio

Up
Market
Capture

Up
Quarters

Down
Market
Capture

Down
Quarters

Investment 4.58 12.42 0.33 106.64 13 105.04 7
   Index 4.12 11.68 0.30 100.00 13 100.00 7

1.15 0.30 N/A 3.78 19 -3.40 1

Risk and Return 3 Years
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3 Year Rolling Percentile Rank All Public Plans-Total Fund
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Total Period 5-25
Count

25-Median
Count

Median-75
Count

75-95
Count

Investment 20 12 (60%) 1 (5%) 3 (15%) 4 (20%)
Index 20 3 (15%) 13 (65%) 3 (15%) 1 (5%)

5 Year Rolling Percentile Rank All Public Plans-Total Fund
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Total Period 5-25
Count

25-Median
Count

Median-75
Count

75-95
Count

Investment 20 12 (60%) 5 (25%) 3 (15%) 0 (0%)
Index 20 3 (15%) 14 (70%) 3 (15%) 0 (0%)

Strategy Review
Total Fund | Total Fund Policy

As of September 30, 2022

Page 26



Peer Group Analysis - All Public Plans-Total Fund

-24.0
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R
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QTR FYTD 1 YR 2 YR 3 YR 4 YR 5 YR
Investment -5.43 (90) -20.04 (98) -20.04 (98) -2.89 (97) 2.15 (84) 3.76 (38) 4.58 (45)

Index -5.35 (88) -17.43 (80) -17.43 (80) -1.42 (88) 2.49 (78) 3.28 (60) 4.12 (65)

Median -4.42 -15.26 -15.26 0.78 3.38 3.51 4.46

Peer Group Analysis - All Public Plans-Total Fund

-28.0

-22.0

-16.0

-10.0

-4.0

2.0

8.0

14.0

20.0

26.0

32.0

R
et

ur
n

Oct-2021
To

Sep-2022
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Sep-2021
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Sep-2020

Oct-2018
To

Sep-2019

Oct-2017
To

Sep-2018

Oct-2016
To

Sep-2017
Investment -20.04 (98) 17.95 (81) 13.01 (5) 8.77 (1) 7.89 (60) 10.97 (77)

Index -17.43 (80) 17.70 (83) 10.78 (19) 5.67 (10) 7.54 (65) 11.19 (70)

Median -15.26 20.38 8.31 3.99 8.16 11.99

Comparative Performance
1 Qtr

Ending
Jun-2022

1 Qtr
Ending

Mar-2022

1 Qtr
Ending

Dec-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Sep-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Jun-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Mar-2021
Investment -12.20 (89) -7.12 (99) 3.68 (81) -0.06 (45) 6.08 (16) 1.43 (93)
   Index -11.80 (81) -5.48 (65) 4.65 (45) -0.43 (73) 5.42 (52) 2.20 (81)
   Median -10.64 -4.94 4.49 -0.13 5.45 3.14

Strategy Review
Total Fund | Total Fund Policy

As of September 30, 2022
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Historical Statistics 3 Years

Return Standard
Deviation

Sharpe
Ratio

Up
Market
Capture

Up
Quarters

Down
Market
Capture

Down
Quarters

Investment 5.43 19.89 0.34 103.43 7 100.33 5
   Index 4.36 20.17 0.28 100.00 7 100.00 5
90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 0.59 0.26 N/A 0.77 11 -1.50 1

Historical Statistics 5 Years

Return Standard
Deviation

Sharpe
Ratio

Up
Market
Capture

Up
Quarters

Down
Market
Capture

Down
Quarters

Investment 5.93 17.84 0.35 102.27 13 100.16 7
   Index 5.29 17.94 0.31 100.00 13 100.00 7

1.15 0.30 N/A 2.64 19 -2.05 1

Risk and Return 3 Years
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3 Year Rolling Percentile Rank IM U.S. Large Cap Value Equity (SA+CF)
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Total Period 5-25
Count

25-Median
Count

Median-75
Count

75-95
Count

Investment 20 0 (0%) 2 (10%) 11 (55%) 7 (35%)
Index 20 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 17 (85%) 3 (15%)

5 Year Rolling Percentile Rank IM U.S. Large Cap Value Equity (SA+CF)
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Total Period 5-25
Count

25-Median
Count

Median-75
Count

75-95
Count

Investment 18 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 11 (61%) 7 (39%)
Index 20 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 13 (65%) 7 (35%)

Strategy Review
Dana Large Cap Value | Russell 1000 Value Index

As of September 30, 2022
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Peer Group Analysis - IM U.S. Large Cap Value Equity (SA+CF)
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R
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QTR FYTD 1 YR 2 YR 3 YR 4 YR 5 YR
Investment -6.21 (62) -10.53 (57) -10.53 (57) 9.24 (68) 5.43 (69) 5.13 (61) 5.93 (69)

Index -5.62 (47) -11.36 (65) -11.36 (65) 9.39 (68) 4.36 (83) 4.27 (75) 5.29 (78)

Median -5.76 -9.69 -9.69 11.23 6.57 5.65 6.82

Peer Group Analysis - IM U.S. Large Cap Value Equity (SA+CF)
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Oct-2017
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Sep-2018

Oct-2016
To

Sep-2017
Investment -10.53 (57) 33.37 (68) -1.79 (43) 4.25 (37) 9.17 (78) 16.63 (62)

Index -11.36 (65) 35.01 (58) -5.03 (65) 4.00 (39) 9.45 (76) 15.12 (77)

Median -9.69 37.00 -3.30 2.49 11.73 17.80

Comparative Performance
1 Qtr

Ending
Jun-2022

1 Qtr
Ending

Mar-2022

1 Qtr
Ending

Dec-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Sep-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Jun-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Mar-2021
Investment -11.42 (48) -2.33 (75) 10.26 (19) -0.41 (46) 6.37 (34) 11.17 (57)
   Index -12.21 (61) -0.74 (59) 7.77 (61) -0.78 (61) 5.21 (66) 11.26 (55)
   Median -11.67 -0.23 8.26 -0.50 5.82 11.52

Strategy Review
Dana Large Cap Value | Russell 1000 Value Index

As of September 30, 2022
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Historical Statistics 3 Years

Return Standard
Deviation

Sharpe
Ratio

Up
Market
Capture

Up
Quarters

Down
Market
Capture

Down
Quarters

Investment N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
   Index 8.16 20.02 0.46 100.00 8 100.00 4
90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 0.59 0.26 N/A 0.70 11 -1.49 1

Historical Statistics 5 Years

Return Standard
Deviation

Sharpe
Ratio

Up
Market
Capture

Up
Quarters

Down
Market
Capture

Down
Quarters

Investment N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
   Index 9.24 17.92 0.52 100.00 14 100.00 6

1.15 0.30 N/A 2.35 19 -2.06 1

Risk and Return 3 Years
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Total Period 5-25
Count

25-Median
Count

Median-75
Count

75-95
Count

Investment 0 0 0 0 0
Index 20 7 (35%) 13 (65%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)
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Total Period 5-25
Count

25-Median
Count

Median-75
Count

75-95
Count

Investment 0 0 0 0 0
Index 20 14 (70%) 6 (30%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)

Strategy Review
Fidelity 500 Index (FXAIX) | S&P 500 Index

As of September 30, 2022
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Peer Group Analysis - IM U.S. Large Cap Core Equity (MF)
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QTR FYTD 1 YR 2 YR 3 YR 4 YR 5 YR
Investment -4.89 (42) -15.49 (31) -15.49 (31) N/A N/A N/A N/A

Index -4.88 (42) -15.47 (31) -15.47 (31) 4.83 (27) 8.16 (24) 7.17 (27) 9.24 (26)

Median -5.16 -17.11 -17.11 3.39 7.23 6.44 8.43

Peer Group Analysis - IM U.S. Large Cap Core Equity (MF)
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Oct-2017
To

Sep-2018

Oct-2016
To

Sep-2017
Investment -15.49 (31) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Index -15.47 (31) 30.00 (38) 15.15 (46) 4.25 (41) 17.91 (33) 18.61 (45)

Median -17.11 29.04 14.72 3.57 16.73 18.34

Comparative Performance
1 Qtr

Ending
Jun-2022

1 Qtr
Ending

Mar-2022

1 Qtr
Ending

Dec-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Sep-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Jun-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Mar-2021
Investment -16.10 (58) -4.60 (26) 11.02 (29) 0.58 (32) N/A N/A
   Index -16.10 (58) -4.60 (26) 11.03 (29) 0.58 (32) 8.55 (40) 6.17 (49)
   Median -15.79 -5.62 10.18 0.26 8.32 6.11

Strategy Review
Fidelity 500 Index (FXAIX) | S&P 500 Index

As of September 30, 2022
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Historical Statistics 3 Years

Return Standard
Deviation

Sharpe
Ratio

Up
Market
Capture

Up
Quarters

Down
Market
Capture

Down
Quarters

Investment 9.51 23.60 0.48 99.98 8 100.05 4
   Index 9.54 23.60 0.48 100.00 8 100.00 4
90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 0.59 0.26 N/A 0.64 11 -1.17 1

Historical Statistics 5 Years

Return Standard
Deviation

Sharpe
Ratio

Up
Market
Capture

Up
Quarters

Down
Market
Capture

Down
Quarters

Investment 10.99 20.71 0.55 99.96 15 100.04 5
   Index 11.01 20.72 0.55 100.00 15 100.00 5

1.15 0.30 N/A 2.06 19 -1.75 1

Risk and Return 3 Years
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Total Period 5-25
Count

25-Median
Count

Median-75
Count

75-95
Count

Investment 14 7 (50%) 3 (21%) 4 (29%) 0 (0%)
Index 20 7 (35%) 5 (25%) 8 (40%) 0 (0%)

5 Year Rolling Percentile Rank IM U.S. Large Cap Growth Equity (MF)
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Total Period 5-25
Count

25-Median
Count

Median-75
Count

75-95
Count

Investment 6 3 (50%) 3 (50%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)
Index 20 4 (20%) 13 (65%) 3 (15%) 0 (0%)

Strategy Review
Vanguard Growth Index Fund (VIGAX) | CRSP U.S. Large Cap Growth TR Index

As of September 30, 2022
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Peer Group Analysis - IM U.S. Large Cap Growth Equity (MF)
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QTR FYTD 1 YR 2 YR 3 YR 4 YR 5 YR
Investment -3.80 (31) -25.86 (38) -25.86 (38) -2.54 (30) 9.51 (16) 8.24 (15) 10.99 (17)

Index -3.78 (31) -25.84 (38) -25.84 (38) -2.52 (29) 9.54 (16) 8.27 (15) 11.01 (17)

Median -4.41 -27.73 -27.73 -4.88 7.08 5.82 9.29

Peer Group Analysis - IM U.S. Large Cap Growth Equity (MF)
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Oct-2016
To

Sep-2017
Investment -25.86 (38) 28.11 (20) 38.28 (28) 4.52 (25) 22.67 (71) 19.81 (58)

Index -25.84 (38) 28.13 (20) 38.32 (27) 4.55 (25) 22.70 (71) 19.86 (57)

Median -27.73 25.85 34.07 2.15 24.80 20.19

Comparative Performance
1 Qtr

Ending
Jun-2022

1 Qtr
Ending

Mar-2022

1 Qtr
Ending

Dec-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Sep-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Jun-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Mar-2021
Investment -22.42 (63) -10.29 (42) 10.73 (22) 1.38 (17) 11.69 (42) 1.50 (43)
   Index -22.42 (63) -10.28 (42) 10.74 (22) 1.39 (16) 11.71 (41) 1.50 (43)
   Median -21.94 -10.62 7.91 0.46 11.34 1.22

Strategy Review
Vanguard Growth Index Fund (VIGAX) | CRSP U.S. Large Cap Growth TR Index

As of September 30, 2022
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Historical Statistics 3 Years

Return Standard
Deviation

Sharpe
Ratio

Up
Market
Capture

Up
Quarters

Down
Market
Capture

Down
Quarters

Investment -1.24 19.93 0.01 108.92 5 108.54 7
   Index -1.07 18.21 0.00 100.00 7 100.00 5
90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 0.59 0.26 N/A 0.96 11 -1.46 1

Historical Statistics 5 Years

Return Standard
Deviation

Sharpe
Ratio

Up
Market
Capture

Up
Quarters

Down
Market
Capture

Down
Quarters

Investment -0.23 17.64 0.01 105.99 9 104.66 11
   Index -0.34 16.25 -0.01 100.00 11 100.00 9

1.15 0.30 N/A 2.62 19 -2.58 1

Risk and Return 3 Years
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3 Year Rolling Percentile Rank IM International Large Cap Growth Equity (MF)
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Total Period 5-25
Count

25-Median
Count

Median-75
Count

75-95
Count

Investment 20 5 (25%) 10 (50%) 5 (25%) 0 (0%)
Index 20 2 (10%) 5 (25%) 5 (25%) 8 (40%)

5 Year Rolling Percentile Rank IM International Large Cap Growth Equity (MF)
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Total Period 5-25
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25-Median
Count

Median-75
Count

75-95
Count

Investment 14 3 (21%) 10 (71%) 1 (7%) 0 (0%)
Index 20 0 (0%) 2 (10%) 17 (85%) 1 (5%)

Strategy Review
American Funds EuroPacific Gr R6 (RERGX) | MSCI AC World ex USA

As of September 30, 2022
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Peer Group Analysis - IM International Large Cap Growth Equity (MF)
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QTR FYTD 1 YR 2 YR 3 YR 4 YR 5 YR
Investment -9.33 (39) -32.85 (73) -32.85 (73) -8.47 (61) -1.24 (58) -0.65 (57) -0.23 (52)

Index -9.80 (64) -24.79 (9) -24.79 (9) -3.25 (12) -1.07 (54) -0.98 (68) -0.34 (55)

Median -9.57 -28.73 -28.73 -7.55 -0.84 -0.34 -0.14

Peer Group Analysis - IM International Large Cap Growth Equity (MF)
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Sep-2019

Oct-2017
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Sep-2018

Oct-2016
To

Sep-2017
Investment -32.85 (73) 24.76 (27) 14.97 (50) 1.14 (54) 1.47 (62) 20.63 (8)

Index -24.79 (9) 24.45 (29) 3.45 (91) -0.72 (71) 2.25 (54) 20.15 (15)

Median -28.73 20.62 14.87 1.35 2.48 17.62

Comparative Performance
1 Qtr

Ending
Jun-2022

1 Qtr
Ending

Mar-2022

1 Qtr
Ending

Dec-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Sep-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Jun-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Mar-2021
Investment -14.65 (49) -12.24 (59) -1.13 (92) -2.35 (57) 6.97 (25) -0.43 (79)
   Index -13.54 (32) -5.33 (5) 1.88 (73) -2.88 (68) 5.64 (65) 3.60 (13)
   Median -14.68 -10.99 3.17 -1.61 6.34 0.74

Strategy Review
American Funds EuroPacific Gr R6 (RERGX) | MSCI AC World ex USA

As of September 30, 2022
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Historical Statistics 3 Years

Return Standard
Deviation

Sharpe
Ratio

Up
Market
Capture

Up
Quarters

Down
Market
Capture

Down
Quarters

Investment N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
   Index -1.54 20.16 0.00 100.00 8 100.00 4
90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 0.59 0.26 N/A 0.91 11 -1.42 1

Historical Statistics 5 Years

Return Standard
Deviation

Sharpe
Ratio

Up
Market
Capture

Up
Quarters

Down
Market
Capture

Down
Quarters

Investment N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
   Index -1.51 17.73 -0.06 100.00 12 100.00 8

1.15 0.30 N/A 2.34 19 -2.60 1

Risk and Return 3 Years
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Total Period 5-25
Count

25-Median
Count

Median-75
Count

75-95
Count

Investment 0 0 0 0 0
Index 20 5 (25%) 1 (5%) 3 (15%) 11 (55%)

5 Year Rolling Percentile Rank IM International Large Cap Value Equity (MF)
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Total Period 5-25
Count

25-Median
Count

Median-75
Count

75-95
Count

Investment 0 0 0 0 0
Index 20 0 (0%) 3 (15%) 9 (45%) 8 (40%)

Strategy Review
Dodge & Cox Int'l (DODFX) | MSCI AC World ex USA Value

As of September 30, 2022
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Peer Group Analysis - IM International Large Cap Value Equity (MF)
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QTR FYTD 1 YR 2 YR 3 YR 4 YR 5 YR
Investment -10.69 (54) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Index -10.29 (41) -19.46 (21) -19.46 (21) 3.17 (27) -1.54 (72) -2.14 (73) -1.51 (73)

Median -10.55 -21.68 -21.68 0.74 -1.14 -1.68 -1.29

Peer Group Analysis - IM International Large Cap Value Equity (MF)
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To

Sep-2017
Investment N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Index -19.46 (21) 32.15 (35) -10.32 (99) -3.89 (46) 1.02 (48) 22.23 (9)

Median -21.68 30.49 -4.80 -4.12 0.83 19.39

Comparative Performance
1 Qtr

Ending
Jun-2022

1 Qtr
Ending

Mar-2022

1 Qtr
Ending

Dec-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Sep-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Jun-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Mar-2021
Investment N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
   Index -11.65 (58) 0.28 (1) 1.34 (86) -2.14 (64) 4.53 (32) 7.20 (46)
   Median -11.13 -2.79 3.21 -1.00 3.84 6.95

Strategy Review
Dodge & Cox Int'l (DODFX) | MSCI AC World ex USA Value

As of September 30, 2022
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Historical Statistics 3 Years

Return Standard
Deviation

Sharpe
Ratio

Up
Market
Capture

Up
Quarters

Down
Market
Capture

Down
Quarters

Investment -3.08 5.64 -0.62 113.98 7 106.32 5
   Index -3.26 5.29 -0.70 100.00 8 100.00 4
90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 0.59 0.26 N/A 4.22 11 -4.39 1

Historical Statistics 5 Years

Return Standard
Deviation

Sharpe
Ratio

Up
Market
Capture

Up
Quarters

Down
Market
Capture

Down
Quarters

Investment -0.09 4.96 -0.23 107.65 13 104.37 7
   Index -0.27 4.73 -0.28 100.00 14 100.00 6

1.15 0.30 N/A 11.23 19 -7.85 1

Risk and Return 3 Years
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Total Period 5-25
Count

25-Median
Count

Median-75
Count

75-95
Count

Investment 19 9 (47%) 10 (53%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)
Index 20 2 (10%) 7 (35%) 11 (55%) 0 (0%)

5 Year Rolling Percentile Rank IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (MF)
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Total Period 5-25
Count

25-Median
Count

Median-75
Count

75-95
Count

Investment 11 3 (27%) 8 (73%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)
Index 20 1 (5%) 13 (65%) 6 (30%) 0 (0%)

Strategy Review
Baird Aggregate Bond Fund (BAGIX) | Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index

As of September 30, 2022
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Peer Group Analysis - IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (MF)
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QTR FYTD 1 YR 2 YR 3 YR 4 YR 5 YR
Investment -4.67 (51) -15.27 (50) -15.27 (50) -8.09 (57) -3.08 (41) 0.19 (26) -0.09 (28)

Index -4.75 (60) -14.60 (24) -14.60 (24) -8.00 (50) -3.26 (55) -0.03 (45) -0.27 (44)

Median -4.67 -15.29 -15.29 -8.01 -3.22 -0.09 -0.33

Peer Group Analysis - IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (MF)
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Oct-2016
To

Sep-2017
Investment -15.27 (50) -0.31 (65) 7.79 (22) 10.69 (8) -1.24 (44) 0.87 (33)

Index -14.60 (24) -0.90 (83) 6.98 (49) 10.30 (24) -1.22 (42) 0.07 (65)

Median -15.29 0.16 6.94 9.78 -1.32 0.49

Comparative Performance
1 Qtr

Ending
Jun-2022

1 Qtr
Ending

Mar-2022

1 Qtr
Ending

Dec-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Sep-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Jun-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Mar-2021
Investment -5.01 (30) -6.33 (75) -0.10 (42) 0.11 (30) 1.99 (45) -3.39 (74)
   Index -4.69 (15) -5.93 (47) 0.01 (21) 0.05 (45) 1.83 (64) -3.38 (73)
   Median -5.35 -5.98 -0.14 0.03 1.94 -3.07

Strategy Review
Baird Aggregate Bond Fund (BAGIX) | Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index

As of September 30, 2022
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Historical Statistics 3 Years

Return Standard
Deviation

Sharpe
Ratio

Up
Market
Capture

Up
Quarters

Down
Market
Capture

Down
Quarters

Investment -0.57 10.24 -0.06 74.76 7 83.05 5
   Index 0.97 11.42 0.09 100.00 8 100.00 4
90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 0.59 0.26 N/A 1.62 11 -2.15 1

Historical Statistics 5 Years

Return Standard
Deviation

Sharpe
Ratio

Up
Market
Capture

Up
Quarters

Down
Market
Capture

Down
Quarters

Investment 1.42 8.52 0.07 N/A 13 N/A 7
   Index N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

1.15 0.30 N/A N/A 19 N/A 1

Risk and Return 3 Years
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Total Period 5-25
Count

25-Median
Count

Median-75
Count

75-95
Count

Investment 11 0 (0%) 4 (36%) 7 (64%) 0 (0%)
Index 2 0 (0%) 2 (100%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)

5 Year Rolling Percentile Rank IM Flexible Portfolio (MF)
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Total Period 5-25
Count

25-Median
Count

Median-75
Count

75-95
Count

Investment 3 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 3 (100%) 0 (0%)
Index 0 0 0 0 0

Strategy Review
BlackRock:Mlt-A Inc;K (BKMIX) | Total Global Tactical Asset Policy

As of September 30, 2022
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Peer Group Analysis - IM Flexible Portfolio (MF)
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QTR FYTD 1 YR 2 YR 3 YR 4 YR 5 YR
Investment -3.47 (40) -14.36 (46) -14.36 (46) -2.01 (59) -0.57 (64) 1.13 (53) 1.42 (55)

Index -5.40 (59) -16.91 (62) -16.91 (62) -2.98 (71) 0.97 (44) N/A N/A

Median -4.54 -14.79 -14.79 -0.99 0.33 1.23 1.60

Peer Group Analysis - IM Flexible Portfolio (MF)
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To

Sep-2017
Investment -14.36 (46) 12.12 (77) 2.38 (53) 6.39 (19) 2.57 (61) N/A

Index -16.91 (62) 13.29 (72) 9.36 (17) N/A N/A N/A

Median -14.79 16.31 2.56 2.63 3.45 9.51

Comparative Performance
1 Qtr

Ending
Jun-2022

1 Qtr
Ending

Mar-2022

1 Qtr
Ending

Dec-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Sep-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Jun-2021

1 Qtr
Ending

Mar-2021
Investment -9.28 (43) -4.06 (38) 1.93 (73) -0.29 (37) 3.36 (75) 2.12 (57)
   Index -10.54 (57) -5.49 (64) 3.89 (42) 0.05 (27) 4.77 (42) 0.73 (79)
   Median -10.07 -4.80 3.56 -0.69 4.47 2.58

Strategy Review
BlackRock:Mlt-A Inc;K (BKMIX) | Total Global Tactical Asset Policy

As of September 30, 2022
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Comparative Performance Trailing Returns
1 YR 3 YR 5 YR 7 YR 10 YR 15 YR

Dana Large Cap Value -10.41 (56) 5.39 (70) 5.78 (73) 7.82 (85) 8.88 (87) 6.04 (84)
   Russell 1000 Value Index -11.36 (65) 4.36 (83) 5.29 (78) 8.15 (78) 9.17 (81) 5.70 (90)
      Difference 0.95 1.03 0.49 -0.33 -0.29 0.34
   IM U.S. Large Cap Value Equity (SA+CF) Median -9.69 6.57 6.82 9.29 10.10 7.16

Vanguard Gro Idx;Adm (VIGAX) -25.86 (38) 9.49 (16) 10.97 (18) 12.56 (17) 12.69 (19) 9.55 (13)
   CRSP U.S. Large Cap Growth TR Index -25.84 (38) 9.54 (16) 11.01 (17) 12.60 (16) 12.65 (20) 9.24 (22)
      Difference -0.02 -0.05 -0.04 -0.04 0.04 0.31
   IM U.S. Large Cap Growth Equity (MF) Median -27.73 7.08 9.29 10.99 11.66 8.43

Fidelity 500 Index Fund (FXAIX) -15.49 (5) 8.15 (7) 9.23 (4) 11.39 (3) 11.69 (2) N/A
   S&P 500 Index -15.47 (1) 8.16 (3) 9.24 (2) 11.40 (1) 11.70 (1) 8.03 (1)
      Difference -0.02 -0.01 -0.01 -0.01 -0.01 N/A
   IM S&P 500 Index (MF) Median -15.73 7.84 8.91 11.03 11.24 7.58

American Funds EuPc;R6 (RERGX) -32.85 (73) -1.24 (58) -0.23 (52) 3.75 (36) 4.52 (29) N/A
   MSCI EAFE Growth Index -30.06 (60) -1.18 (56) 1.03 (33) 4.31 (30) 5.08 (20) 2.00 (29)
      Difference -2.79 -0.06 -1.26 -0.56 -0.56 N/A
   IM International Large Cap Growth Equity (MF) Median -28.73 -0.84 -0.14 3.19 3.89 1.28

Dodge & Cox Intnl Stck;I (DODFX) -17.71 (5) 0.25 (7) -1.48 (19) 3.13 (8) 4.17 (5) 1.47 (14)
   MSCI AC World ex USA Value -19.46 (10) -1.54 (36) -1.51 (19) 2.87 (11) 2.47 (41) 0.28 (31)
      Difference 1.75 1.79 0.03 0.26 1.70 1.19
   IM International Large Cap Value Equity (MF) Median -22.63 -1.95 -2.39 1.30 2.28 -0.33

Baird Aggregate Bd;Inst (BAGIX) -15.26 (49) -3.07 (39) -0.09 (28) 0.87 (27) 1.36 (13) 3.09 (20)
   Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index -14.60 (24) -3.26 (55) -0.27 (44) 0.54 (55) 0.89 (51) 2.74 (48)
      Difference -0.66 0.19 0.18 0.33 0.47 0.35
   IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (MF) Median -15.29 -3.22 -0.33 0.58 0.90 2.71

BlackRock:Mlt-A Inc;I (BIICX)* -14.39 (46) -0.58 (64) 1.39 (57) 3.13 (68) 3.59 (62) N/A
   50% MSCI World/50% BC Agg -16.91 (62) 0.97 (44) 2.82 (33) 4.45 (38) 4.68 (33) 4.01 (47)
      Difference 2.52 -1.55 -1.43 -1.32 -1.09 N/A
   IM Flexible Portfolio (MF) Median -14.79 0.33 1.60 3.75 3.99 3.88

Comparative Performance
Manager Composite Performance Comparison

As of September 30, 2022

Returns for periods greater than one year are annualized.
*Used different share class for longer historical returns.
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Comparative Performance Fiscal Year Returns
Oct-2021

To
Sep-2022

Oct-2020
To

Sep-2021

Oct-2019
To

Sep-2020

Oct-2018
To

Sep-2019

Oct-2017
To

Sep-2018

Oct-2016
To

Sep-2017

Oct-2015
To

Sep-2016

Oct-2014
To

Sep-2015

Oct-2013
To

Sep-2014

Oct-2012
To

Sep-2013
Dana Large Cap Value -10.41 (56) 33.27 (68) -1.96 (43) 3.63 (42) 9.18 (78) 16.46 (64) 9.79 (82) -3.45 (52) 19.97 (30) 19.43 (78)
   Russell 1000 Value Index -11.36 (65) 35.01 (58) -5.03 (65) 4.00 (39) 9.45 (76) 15.12 (77) 16.19 (25) -4.42 (63) 18.89 (42) 22.30 (58)
      Difference 0.95 -1.74 3.07 -0.37 -0.27 1.34 -6.40 0.97 1.08 -2.87
   IM U.S. Large Cap Value Equity (SA+CF) Median -9.69 37.00 -3.30 2.49 11.73 17.80 13.30 -3.40 18.36 23.43

Vanguard Gro Idx;Adm (VIGAX) -25.86 (38) 28.07 (21) 38.24 (28) 4.52 (25) 22.67 (71) 19.81 (58) 13.51 (17) 1.93 (60) 19.31 (24) 18.64 (62)
   CRSP U.S. Large Cap Growth TR Index -25.84 (38) 28.13 (20) 38.32 (27) 4.55 (25) 22.70 (71) 19.86 (57) 13.56 (16) 2.00 (59) 19.38 (23) 17.81 (68)
      Difference -0.02 -0.06 -0.08 -0.03 -0.03 -0.05 -0.05 -0.07 -0.07 0.83
   IM U.S. Large Cap Growth Equity (MF) Median -27.73 25.85 34.07 2.15 24.80 20.19 10.85 2.64 17.09 19.55

Fidelity 500 Index Fund (FXAIX) -15.49 (5) 29.99 (5) 15.14 (10) 4.24 (12) 17.90 (2) 18.59 (3) 15.43 (4) -0.61 (2) 19.72 (1) 19.32 (2)
   S&P 500 Index -15.47 (1) 30.00 (2) 15.15 (8) 4.25 (10) 17.91 (2) 18.61 (2) 15.43 (4) -0.61 (2) 19.73 (1) 19.34 (1)
      Difference -0.02 -0.01 -0.01 -0.01 -0.01 -0.02 0.00 0.00 -0.01 -0.02
   IM S&P 500 Index (MF) Median -15.73 29.60 14.80 3.94 17.51 18.17 14.99 -1.04 19.21 18.80

American Funds EuPc;R6 (RERGX) -32.85 (73) 24.76 (27) 14.97 (50) 1.14 (54) 1.47 (62) 20.63 (8) 8.52 (32) -4.93 (37) 6.98 (10) 18.28 (62)
   MSCI EAFE Growth Index -30.06 (60) 21.25 (45) 13.81 (55) 2.64 (33) 6.27 (20) 16.11 (74) 9.90 (18) -4.30 (33) 3.22 (60) 23.67 (8)
      Difference -2.79 3.51 1.16 -1.50 -4.80 4.52 -1.38 -0.63 3.76 -5.39
   IM International Large Cap Growth Equity (MF) Median -28.73 20.62 14.87 1.35 2.48 17.62 7.50 -5.60 4.36 19.50

Dodge & Cox Intnl Stck;I (DODFX) -17.71 (5) 35.19 (16) -9.43 (96) -2.75 (12) -5.26 (100) 26.58 (1) 5.62 (43) -16.19 (89) 13.19 (1) 27.76 (4)
   MSCI AC World ex USA Value -19.46 (10) 32.15 (27) -10.32 (98) -3.89 (18) 1.02 (27) 22.23 (5) 7.62 (9) -15.72 (89) 5.79 (32) 17.40 (88)
      Difference 1.75 3.04 0.89 1.14 -6.28 4.35 -2.00 -0.47 7.40 10.36
   IM International Large Cap Value Equity (MF) Median -22.63 29.29 -5.76 -5.45 -0.02 18.21 4.33 -9.62 4.67 21.68

Baird Aggregate Bd;Inst (BAGIX) -15.26 (49) -0.31 (65) 7.80 (21) 10.69 (8) -1.24 (44) 0.87 (34) 5.78 (30) 2.99 (7) 5.17 (19) -0.55 (16)
   Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index -14.60 (24) -0.90 (83) 6.98 (49) 10.30 (24) -1.22 (42) 0.07 (65) 5.19 (53) 2.94 (9) 3.96 (61) -1.68 (54)
      Difference -0.66 0.59 0.82 0.39 -0.02 0.80 0.59 0.05 1.21 1.13
   IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (MF) Median -15.29 0.16 6.94 9.78 -1.32 0.49 5.23 1.95 4.24 -1.60

BlackRock:Mlt-A Inc;I (BIICX)* -14.39 (46) 12.06 (78) 2.43 (52) 6.24 (20) 2.62 (60) 7.82 (68) 7.39 (65) -1.76 (24) 8.50 (47) 7.65 (57)
   50% MSCI World/50% BC Agg -16.91 (62) 13.29 (72) 9.36 (17) 6.40 (19) 4.93 (35) 8.80 (57) 8.47 (53) -0.98 (20) 8.10 (52) 8.84 (49)
      Difference 2.52 -1.23 -6.93 -0.16 -2.31 -0.98 -1.08 -0.78 0.40 -1.19
   IM Flexible Portfolio (MF) Median -14.79 16.31 2.56 2.63 3.45 9.51 8.68 -4.37 8.19 8.68

Comparative Performance
Manager Composite Performance Comparison

As of September 30, 2022

Returns for periods greater than one year are annualized.
*Used different share class for longer historical returns.

Page 43



Total Fund Policy
Allocation Mandate Weight (%)
Jan-1996
S&P 500 Index 40.00
Blmbg. U.S. Gov't/Credit 60.00

Oct-2001
Blmbg. U.S. Gov't/Credit 50.00
S&P 500 Index 50.00

Jan-2006
S&P 500 Index 60.00
Blmbg. U.S. Gov't/Credit 40.00

Jan-2010
MSCI EAFE Index 15.00
Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 40.00
Russell 3000 Index 45.00

Feb-2014
MSCI AC World ex USA 15.00
Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 40.00
Russell 3000 Index 45.00

Jul-2019
Russell 3000 Index 45.00
MSCI AC World ex USA 15.00
Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 35.00
Total Global Tactical Asset Policy 5.00

Total Equity Policy
Allocation Mandate Weight (%)
Jan-1996
S&P 500 Index 100.00

Jan-2010
S&P 500 Index 75.00
MSCI EAFE Index 25.00

Dec-2011
Russell 3000 Index 75.00
MSCI EAFE Index 25.00

Feb-2014
Russell 3000 Index 75.00
MSCI AC World ex USA 25.00

Total Domestic Equity Policy
Allocation Mandate Weight (%)
Apr-2011
S&P 500 Index 100.00

Dec-2011
Russell 3000 Index 100.00

Total International Equity Policy
Allocation Mandate Weight (%)
Apr-2011
MSCI EAFE Index 100.00

Feb-2014
MSCI AC World ex USA 100.00

Benchmark History
Investment Policy Benchmark

As of September 30,2022
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Total Fixed Income Policy
Allocation Mandate Weight (%)
Jan-1973
Blmbg. U.S. Gov't/Credit 100.00

Jan-2010
Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 100.00

Total Global Tactical Asset Policy
Allocation Mandate Weight (%)
Jun-2019
MSCI World (net) 50.00
Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 50.00

Benchmark History
Investment Policy Benchmark

As of September 30,2022
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Disclosures

Disclosures as they pertain to breakout of balanced account:
    Previous to 4/30/2011, ICC's account was balanced with segment level returns that did not include their respective cash returns, upon breakout, each strategy will now include their respective cash returns.
    Due to the balanced account total equity was run as one strategy, upon breakout, each equity strategy will be run separately, with their respective cash balances, but due to the balanced nature, each equity

strategy inception date will be 5/1/2011.Total equity's historical performance and inception date will be able to be brought forward.
The fixed strategy historical returns will be able to be brought forward along with its inception date.

Writeup
Disclosures

As of September 30, 2022
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